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Honorable Harold Newell

Mayor, Town of Killen

Post Office Box 27

Killen, AL  35645

Planning Commission – Zoning – Municipalities – Lauderdale County

A planning commission has the authority to make and adopt a “master plan.”

A “master plan” shall be used to advise the governing body in the determination of developmental decisions.

State law prescribes the procedure for a planning commission to adopt a “master plan.”

Dear Mayor Newell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Killen.

QUESTION 1


What is the difference between a com​prehensive plan and a master plan?  Can either plan be used for the determination of devel​opmental decisions?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The terms “master plan” and “comprehensive plan” are not specifi​cally defined by the Code of Alabama.  These terms are discussed in title 11 of chapter 52 of the Code.  Section 11-52-8 of the Code of Alabama provides that the adoption of a “master plan” shall be by a planning com​mission.  “It shall be the function and duty of the commission to make and adopt a master plan for the physical development of the municipality. . . .” ALA. CODE § 11-52-8 (1994).  This section also describes the contents of such a plan:

Such plan, with the accompanying maps, plats, charts and descriptive matter shall show the commission’s recommendations for the develop​ment of said territory, including, among other things, the general location, character and extent of streets, viaducts, subways, bridges, water​ways, waterfronts, boulevards, parkways, play​grounds, squares, parks, aviation fields and other public ways, grounds and open spaces, the gen​eral location of public buildings and terminals, whether publicly or privately owned or operated, for water, light, sanitation, transportation, com​munication, power and other purposes, the removal, relocation, widening, narrowing, vacating, abandonment, change of use or exten​sion of any of the foregoing ways, grounds, open spaces, buildings, property, utilities or terminals; as well as a zoning plan for the control of the height, area, bulk, location, and use of buildings and premises.

Id.  The term “comprehensive plan” is located in title 11 of article four of chapter 52 entitled “Zoning.”  Section 11-52-72 of the Code of Alabama states, “[s]uch regulations shall be made in accordance with a comprehen​sive plan. . . .” ALA. CODE § 11-52-72 (1994).  The Alabama Supreme Court has defined a comprehensive plan as “[t]he entire collection of zoning maps, zoning ordinances, and master plans or guidelines consti​tutes the basis for a comprehensive zoning plan of a municipality. . . .” COME v. Chancy, 289 Ala. 555, 563, 269 So.2d 88, 95 (Ala. 1972).  The difference between the two plans is that the “master plan” must be spe​cifically adopted by the particular planning commission, whereas the comprehensive plan is a compilation of all the documents and plans that affect the future planning of the region, county, or municipality.  Munici​pal planning commissions are only required, by statute, to adopt a “master plan.”


Section 11-52-9 of the Code of Alabama identifies a master plan’s purpose as:

The plan shall be made with the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing a coordinated, adjusted and harmonious development of the municipality and its environs which will, in accordance with present and future needs, best promote health, safety, morals, order, conven​ience, prosperity, and general welfare as well as efficiency and economy in the process of devel​opment. . . .

 ALA. CODE § 11-52-9 (1994).  This section establishes the right of a municipality to utilize its “master plan” in its present and future devel​opment.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a planning commission has the authority to make and adopt a “master plan” under section 11-52-8 of the Code of Alabama, and such a plan, statutorily, shall be used to advise the governing body in the determination of develop​mental decisions.

CONCLUSION


A planning commission has the express authority to make and adopt a “master plan” under section 11-52-8 of the Code of Alabama, and such a plan, under section 11-52-9 of the Code of Alabama, shall be used to advise the governing body in the determination of developmental deci​sions.

QUESTION 2


What is the adoption procedure for the master plan or the comprehensive plan as required by both the planning commission and the municipal council?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As stated above, section 11-52-8 of the Code of Alabama gives the sole authority for the adoption of a “master plan” to the planning commis​sion.  The procedure for this adoption process is explained in section 11-52-10 of the Code of Alabama:

The commission may adopt the plan as a whole by a single resolution or may by succes​sive resolutions adopt successive parts of the plan, said parts corresponding with major geo​graphical sections or divisions of the municipal​ity or with functional subdivisions of the subject matter of the plan and may adopt any amendment or extension thereof or addition thereto.

Before the adoption of the plan or any such part, amendment, extension or addition, the commission shall hold at least one public hearing thereon, notice of the time and place of which shall be given by one publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality and in the official gazette, if any, of the municipality; provided, that the planning commission may dis​pense with such public hearing prior to the approval or disapproval of a plan when the municipal governing body to whom the plan will be submitted will be required to hold a public hearing, and give notice thereof before the plan can be adopted by such municipality.

The adoption of the plan or of any such part or amendment or extension or addition shall be by resolution of the commission carried by the affirmative votes of not less than six members of the commission or, in any city having a 16-member planning commission as provided in sub​section (a) of Section 11-52-3, by the affirmative votes of not less than 12 members of the commis​sion. The resolution shall refer expressly to the maps and descriptive and other matters intended by the commission to form the whole or part of the plan, and the action taken shall be recorded on the map and plan and descriptive matter by the identifying signature of the chairman or sec​retary of the commission. An attested copy of the plan or part thereof shall be certified to the gov​erning body and to the county probate judge.

ALA. CODE § 11-52-10 (1994).  This section clearly establishes the pro​cedure a planning commission must undertake to adopt a “master plan.”  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the planning commission has the duty to adopt a “master plan,” and section 11-52-10 of the Code of Alabama governs the procedure for the process of adoption.

CONCLUSION


The planning commission has the duty to adopt a “master plan,” and section 11-52-10 of the Code of Alabama governs the procedure for the process of adoption.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TK/KS
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